
 

 

 

 

IN THE COURT OF THE SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE,SONITPUR AT 

TEZPUR 

                                             C.R Case No. 652/15 

                                       U/s. 36 of the Plantations Labour Act’ 1951 

 

                                                           STATE OF ASSAM   

            VS  

1. Sri Kuljit Bora, Manager, Dekorai Tea 

Estate 

2. Mcleod Russell India Limited, represented 

by accused no. 1. 

                                                                                                           ... Accused persons 

 
PRESENT:  Sri Sumit Bhuyan, A.J.S. 

  Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate (S), Sonitpur, Tezpur. 

 
For the Prosecution: Sri R. Goswami, Learned APP 

For the Defence: Sri A. Goswami. 

Evidence recorded on: 06.10.2017 

Argument heard on: 08.02.2018 

Judgment delivered on: 21.02.2018 

 

                                            JUDGMENT 

 

1. The prosecution story in brief is that, on 28.07.15, the complainant, Debajeet 

Kalita, Labour Inspector, Tezpur, visited Dekorai Tea Estate for an inspection under 

the Plantation Labour Act, 1951 and the Assam Plantation labour Rules, 1956 and 

in course of inspection, it came to his notice that the opposite parties had violated 

the section 15 of the plantation Labour Act 1951 read with Government Notification 

No. GLR (RC)/41/96/171 dated 22-08-2003 and thus violated the same, which is 

duly made by the Government on the recommendation of the State Advisory 

Board. The opposite parties failed to provide adequate housing (Shortfall 390) 

accommodations under Sec 15 of the Plantations Labour Act’ 1951 to the workers, 

and also failed to provide latrines (Shortfall 430) to its workers as envisaged in the 

Government  Notification No. GLR (RC)/41/96/171, dated 22/08/2003 and thus 



 

 

 

 

violated, which are duly made by the Government on the recommendation of the 

State Advisory Board. Thereafter, show cause notice vide letter NO. 

PLA/TZP/DC/2015/1920, Dated. 31.07.2015 but the reply of Dekorai T.E, which 

was submitted, vide letter no. NIL dated 20.08.2015, was not satisfactory. Hence 

this case. 

2. On appearance before the Court, copies of all relevant documents were furnished 

to the accused person as per requirements of law. Then, after perusing the 

relevant materials on record, including evidence of prosecution witnesses so 

recorded before consideration of charge and hearing Learned Counsels for both 

parties, a prima facie case was made out against the accused U/S 36 of the 

Plantations Labour Act’ 1951. Accordingly, formal charge U/S 36 of the Plantations 

Labour Act’ 1951 was framed and particulars of accusations of the said charges on 

being read over and explained to above named accused, pleaded not guilty and 

claimed to face trial. 

3. During trial, prosecution side examined as many as one witness. Accused was 

examined u/s. Section 313 Cr.Pc. His plea was of total denial. Defence declined to 

adduce any evidence on his behalf. I have heard the argument forwarded by the 

Learned APP and perused the written argument submitted on behalf of the accused 

persons. I have gone through the entire evidence available on record. 

 
4. Points for determination:- 

 A) Whether accused no. 1, Sri Kuljit Bora, Manager, Dekorai Tea Estate and 

accused no. 2, Mcleod Russell India Limited, represented by accused no. 1, being the 

employer, had not provided necessary housing accommodation to the workers and 

their families and thereby liable for violating Section 15 of the Plantation Labour Act, 

1951?   

 

5. Discussion, Decision and Reasons thereof:-  

 I have heard the arguments of both sides. I have also carefully gone through 

the entire case record. In order to arrive at a proper and just decision as well as to 

facilitate discussion of evidence of prosecution witness, the above point for 

determination is taken up. My findings are as follows:- 

  

6. PW1, Sri Debajeet Kalita, complainant of this case had deposed in his testimony 

that he has been working as Labour Inspector, Sonitpur, Tezpur since March 2014. 



 

 

 

 

He had filed the case in the capacity of labour inspector in August 2015. He knows 

the accused. He is the Deputy Manager, Sri Kuljit Bora, of Dikorai T.E. On 

28.07.2015, he along with Labour Officer P.P. Bortola Inspector Dikorai T.E. During 

their inspection, they visited the Garden lines and inspected the registers. After 

going through the register, it was found that there are shortage of quarters and 

latrines in comparison to the number of workers. At that time, there were 1421 

resident labour families and found 999 family quarters against the total labour. 

They found 869 latrines. There were shortages of 430 latrines as per norms. There 

were shortages of 315 quarters for the resident families. Immediately, after 

knowing the shortfall, he issued show-cause notice on 31.07.15 to the manager of 

Dikorai T.E. The Manager of Dikorai T.E. had replied the notice on 28.08.15, 

stating inter-alia that they would look into the matter and correspond with their 

higher authorities for construction of quarter and latrines to overcome the shortfall. 

Copy of his show cause notice was sent to the Labour Commissioner Guwahati, 

Assam, Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur, Tezpur, Chief Inspector of Plantation, 

Guwahati, Assam, Assistant Labour Commissioner zone-3, Tezpur. Although, 

Dekorai Tea Estate had assured of overcoming the shortfalls but their response to 

their effect in practical field was not found satisfactory for which he had filed the 

complaint case. Ext.1 is the forwarding letter, wherein Ext.1 (1) is his signature, 

Ext.2 is the complaint petition, wherein Ext.2 (1) and 2(2) are his signatures, and 

Ext.3 is the order of Govt. Notification, wherein Ext.3 (1) to 3(4) is his signature. 

Ext.4 is the information of Dekorai Tea Estate, wherein Ext.4 (1) and ext.4 (2) are 

his signatures and Ext. 4(3) is the signature of Superintendent, Dekorai Tea Estate, 

which he knows. Ext.5 is the monthly report, wherein Ext.5 (1) is his signature. 

Ext.6 is the copy of show cause notice, wherein Ext.6 (1), 6(2), 6(3) are his 

signatures. Ext.7 is the reply of show cause, wherein Ext7 (1) is the signature of 

Superintendent of Dekorai T.E, which he knows, and Ext.7 (2) is his signature.  

7. During his cross-examination, he stated that the Labour Officer is superior to 

him and Assistant Labour Commissioner is superior to the Labour Officer. He had 

jurisdiction in respect of cases under Plantation Labour Act, Minimum Wages Act, 

Contract Labour Act, Child Labour Act, Equal Remuneration Act, Payment of Bonus 

Act, Assam Shops and Establishment Act etc. Before the creation of Biswanath 

District, he had jurisdiction over 11 Tea Estates and prior to creations of Biswanath 

District A&C, he had jurisdiction over 4 districts. Each Tea Estate is required to 

submit annual return in connection with Plantation Labour Act and rules framed 



 

 

 

 

there under. Accordingly, Dekorai T.E had submitted annual returns regularly for 

the years 2014, 2015 and 2016 vide extension A,B and C. The returns were 

submitted vide forwarding letter extension D, E and F. It is a fact that in this 

returns, the accused garden had in details all about compliance under the Act. It is 

fact that after receipt of the annual returns for the mentioned year, they did not 

make any complaint. It is a fact that Dekorai is a large Tea Estate and it has five 

divisions. The divisions are Golohating, Moni, Tiplonga, Dikorai and extension 

division. It is a fact that he visited the office of accused garden and the receipt of 

inspection memo, vide annexure-2, he returned to the head quarter at Tezpur. It is 

a fact that on the date of inspection he did not make field visit to know the actual 

position of the quarters and toilets provided to the workers. As a public officer, he 

had to maintain free diary as inspection diary but he did not maintain it. It is a fact 

that though Superintendent of Tea Garden signed inspection sheet on the date of 

his visit, but he had not arrayed him as an accused in this case. It is a fact that in 

column no 6, in the inspection sheet represents the workers living within the 

garden as per having accommodation provided to them and also basti Niwasi. It is 

a fact that the law provided for construction of housing accommodation at the rate 

of 8% per annum. It is also fact that law provides that those workers who does not 

have housing accommodation within the garden are required to compensate by 

means of payment of house rent to them. 

8. It is a fact that the accused garden has had been paying rent to the basti niwasi as 

per ext – G, H, I, J & K.  It is a fact that, while show causing the tea Garden, vide 

Exhibit 6, he had not mentioned about the short fall, precisely and definitely in 

respect of all five divisions of the accused garden. It is a fact that, because of the 

said reason, he had not made annexure with the show cause notice. It is not a fact 

that he had not scrutinized the annual returns of Tea Garden, the payment 

registers and other connected documents and issued the show cause notice in a 

perfunctory manner. There are some kutcha houses in the garden. Presently the 

garden has been replacing the kutcha houses by way of construction of pucca 

structure, in a phase wise manner. It is a fact that while preparing Exhibit -5, he 

had not shown the basis of all their figures containing in column numbers 5, 6, 7, 

8, 9 and 10. It is fact that he have also not specifically mentioned the divisions of 

the garden, to which these figures relate. It is fact that after receipt of reply from 

the accused garden, vide exhibit -7, he did not    grant any opportunity to the 

accused garden to regularize the short falls as alleged. Within a gap of 8 days, he 



 

 

 

 

had filed the complaint against the accused before the Hon’ble Court. It is a fact 

that he had not arrayed the proprietor / owner of the garden though he has 

impleaded the owner company as accused No. 2. He had not found any case 

against the accused garden in his official record that on previous occasions, as case 

was filed against the garden management. It is not a fact that he had filed a false 

case against the accused. Hence accused are liable to be acquitted. It is not a fact 

that accused garden management had not committed any offence under the Act, 

and the case deserves to be dismissed. It is not a fact that he had filed a false case 

and liable to pay compensation to the garden management.  

9. I have also gone through the written arguments submitted on behalf of the 

accused No. 1 and accused No.2, represented by accused no. 1, wherein the 

provisions mandated in sec. 15, 16 and rules prescribed u/s 16 has been 

enumerated in detail. 

  

10. Now, let us decide the point for determination by analysing the evidence of sole 

witness and the materials available on record. It is apparent from the evidence of 

PW1 who is the Labour Inspector, Tezpur and he was working in the said post 

since March 2014 and on 28-07-15, he, along with Labour Officer inspected the 

accused garden and during his inspection, he found shortage of quarters and 

latrines in comparison to the number of workers. From a perusal of the inspection 

sheet which is marked as Ext.4, there were 1421 resident families (permanent 

workers) and the number of houses provided as per specification to them is 999 

and total shortfall in latrines provided as per specification is 869 and the total 

shortfall is 430. However, as regards the other facilities such as drinking water and 

health, there was no anomaly found. Pursuant to his inspection, PW1 issued a 

show cause notice to the Manager, Dekorai Tea Estate, dated 31-07-15, alleging 

therein, that they have violated sec. 15 of the Plantation Labour Act’ 1951 and 

Rules’ 1956 read with Government Notification No. GLR (RC)/41/96/171 on dated 

22-08-2003, copies of which were forwarded to the Labour Commissioner Assam, 

Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur, Chief Inspector of Plantation, Assam and Assistant 

Labour Commissioner Zone-3, Tezpur. However, in the written argument, it has 

been stated that although the complainant, in his complaint petition at page no. 2, 

serial no. 8, complained about contravention of Section 15 of Plantation Labour Act’ 

1951 but PW-1, had admitted in his cross-examination, that the accused garden 

had filed their annual returns disclosing all details about compliance under the Act 



 

 

 

 

and he did not make any complaint regarding the previous returns. PW-1 has 

admitted that on the date of inspection, he had not made field visit to know the 

actual position of the quarters and toilets provided to the workers. He also 

admitted the fact that law provides for construction housing accommodation @ 8% 

per annum and those workers who did not have any housing accommodation 

within the jurisdiction are required to be compensated by means and payment of 

house rent to them. PW-1 also admitted that the accused garden had been paying 

rent to them vide Exhibitt:- G, H, I, J and K. However, he denied that he had not 

scrutinized the annual returns of the tea garden, payment register and other 

connected documents and issued show cause notice in a perfunctory manner. PW-

1 also admitted that there are some kutcha houses in the garden but some of the 

houses were replaced by way of construction of pucca structure in phase wise 

manner. He also admitted that after receipt of reply from the accused garden vide 

Ext.7, he did not give any opportunity to the accused garden to regularise the 

shortfall as alleged and within a gap of eight days, he filed the complaint against 

the accused garden, but he did not found any case against the accused garden in 

his official record. However, he denied the fact that he had filed a false case, which 

deserved to be dismissed and he is liable to pay compensation to the garden 

management.  

11. In their statement for defence, accused no.1 Kuljit Bora and accused No.2 McLEOD 

RUSSEL represented by accused no. 1, denied the averments made against him 

and contended that the Labour Inspector had not visited the tea garden, the 

division and that they even submitted yearly report in terms of the Act and have 

not violated any provision of the Plantation Labour Act, 1951. 

12. Now, from a perusal of the complaint petition (Ext.1 and Ext.2), it appears that the 

complaint had been filed well within the limitation period enumerated in sec. 14 of 

Plantation Labour Act, 1951. From a perusal of Ext.3, it appears that the Labour 

Inspector, Tezpur, had been entrusted with the power to inspect Tea gardens 

within his territorial jurisdiction as Labour Inspector including, Tezpur, Sadar as 

well as sub-division. Ext.4, which is the inspection sheet for implementation of the 

Plantation Labour Act, 1951 and point no. 8 which relates to housing facility, 

mentioned the total number house of provided to the permanent workers  as 999 

and the total shortfall as 390. In addition, the total number latrine provided to the 

permanent labourers falls short compared to the required number of latrines to be 

provided to them. Ext.5 is the monthly report of inspection under Plantation Labour 



 

 

 

 

Act, 1951, which is prepared by the Labour Inspector for the month of July, which 

shows the total of resident labour families as 1421 and the shortfall in providing 

housing facility as 390. Similarly, there was a shortfall of 430 latrines. Ext.6 is the 

Show Cause Notice issued by the Labour Inspector in which his signature is marked 

as Ext.6 (1). Ext.7 is the reply given by the Superintendent of McLeod Russell India 

Limited, to the Labour Inspector (complainant), in which the accused garden have 

assured that they have a proposal for construction of labour quarters that year 

which would commence soon and ensure pucca accommodation to all the workers 

families over a period of time and since construction of houses requires huge 

investment, they requested for some time to cover all workers families under pucca 

accommodation, which they have all intention to fulfil. Regarding construction of 

latrines, he stated that they have been constructing latrines on yearly basis and as 

the latrines are not being utilised properly and some of the beneficiaries deem it to 

utilise latrines for keeping fire wood, goats and pigs etc. He also stated that they 

have constructed 25 numbers of Aqua Privies in the labour lines and in the said 

year, they got sanction for 69 numbers of Aqua Privies out of which construction of 

35 numbers of aqua privies were in progress.  

13. Learned defence counsel laid down a ruling of the Hon’ble Apex Court in (AIR 1981 

SC 897), which has been held thus. “The Court has to decide on the basis of 

evidence adduced before it by the parties whether the guilt of the accused is made 

out beyond a reasonable doubt and whether, in a civil case, on a balance of 

probabilities the plaintiff has made out a case for relief. The governing principle is 

known as that of “standard of proof”. But here under the Evidence Act all such 

cases are reported under the caption “appreciation of evidence.” This is a very 

delicate task. The higher Courts have often to reject or remand cases because the 

evidence was not properly appreciated. A testimony without a fringe or embroidery 

of untruth is rare. The Court can reject it only when it is tainted to the core, that is, 

where falsehood and truth are inextricably intertwined. If this is not so the Court 

must separate the grain from the chaff”. However, this case registered under the 

special act, and that to relating to housing amenities provided to the labourers is 

based. 

14. However, the present case being covered under the Special Act, and that too 

relating to providing housing amenities to the labourers, evidence has to be 

appreciated based on the statistical data produced by the complainant along with 

the complaint petition and the evidence adduced by the sole witness i.e. the 



 

 

 

 

complainant. Although the complainant remained silent as to the previous annual 

returns filed by the accused garden in respect of the year 2014, 2015 and 2016, 

still it cannot be held that the accused garden had not violated the provision of the 

aforesaid Act. The fact that the labourers of the accused garden has not been 

provided with housing facilities is clearly evident from the reply to the show cause 

notice sent to the complainant by the Superintendent, Mcleod Russell India 

Limited, in which the number of houses and latrines are far below compared to the 

actual number of labourers families working there. In the written argument, it has 

been pleaded that when the complainant visited the accused garden on 28-07-15, 

sent a show cause notice on 31-07-15 and thereafter, filed a complaint before the 

Court of Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonitpur, Tezpur, on 28.08.15 without 

giving them sufficient time to clarify their mistake.  But in my considered view, the 

accused garden was well aware of the violation they have been committing until 

inspection carried out by the complainant, which is clearly proved by their show 

cause reply vide Exhibit -7. Every Act is enacted for the purpose of achieving 

certain objective and the Plantation Labour Act, 1951 read with Assam Plantation 

Labour Rules, has been enacted for the purpose of protecting the rights of the 

labourers, thus giving them a standard of life, which every human being deserves 

and if the object for which the Act has been enacted is not achieved, the Act itself 

will become infructuous. 

15. The inspection carried out by the complainant, finding of inadequate numbers of 

housing accommodation, asking both the accused persons to show cause, reply to 

the show cause notice by the accused showing the shortfall in providing adequate 

housing facilities to the labourers working in the accused garden which led the 

complainant to file a complaint before the Learned Court of Chief Judicial 

Magistrate, itself proves violation of the aforesaid Act. 

 

16. Hence, taking into account all the discussions made above, I am of the considered 

view that the prosecution has been successful in proving the guilt of accused no. 1, 

Sri Kuljit Bora, Manager  Dekorai T.E and accused No 2 , Mcleod Russell India 

Limited, represented by accused No1, beyond all shadow of doubt and that they 

have violated section 15 of the Plantation Labour Act, 1951. Accordingly, accused 

no.1, Sri Kuljit Bora, Manager, Dekorai Tea Estate and accused no.2, Mcleod Russel 

India Limited, represented by accused no. 1, are found violating Section 15 of 



 

 

 

 

Assam Plantation Labour Act, 1951 and they are convicted under 36 of the 

aforesaid Act. 

 
17.  I have considered the provisions of Section 360 Cr.Pc and Section 3 and 4 of 

Probation of Offender’s Act against the convict accused no. 1, Manager, Dekorai 

Tea Estate and accused no. 2, Mcleod Russell India Limited, represented by 

accused no. 1. Considering the irregularities and lack of responsibility in providing 

minimum basic needs to the workers, I am not inclined to extend the benefits of 

the aforementioned provisions of law to the convict accused persons. 

 
 Later on, 

 

18. Heard accused no. 1 and accused no.2 represented by accused no. 1 on the point 

of sentence. His statement is recorded on a separate sheet. Considering them 

statement of the accused as regards the ongoing construction of houses for the 

workers at present and that he would ensure accommodation to all the workers, 

the accused deserves leniency in sentence and in my considered view, a sentence 

of fine will meet the ends of justice.  Accordingly, accused no. 1, Sri Kuljit Bora, 

Manager, Dekorai Tea Estate and accused no. 2, Mcleod Russell India Limited, 

represented by accused no. 1, are sentenced to pay a fine of Rs. 5000/- each i/d to 

undergo simple imprisonment for 25 days for violation of Section 15 of Assam 

Plantation Labour Act, 1951. It is further directed that in the event of realization of 

the fine amount, the amount be deposited in the Government Treasury 

 
19. This case is accordingly disposed of on contest. Let a free copy of this judgment be 

furnished to the convicted accused no. 1 and 2 immediately. 

 

20. Given under my hand and seal of this Court on this the 21st day of February 2018. 

 

 

 

                                                                        Sumit Bhuyan 

                                                                              Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, 
                                                                                                   Sonitpur, Tezpur 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                  APPENDIX 
 
 

    PROSECUTION EXHIBITS  
                                               Ext.1- Forwarding Letter 

  Ext.2- Complaint Petition. 
            Ext.3- Order of Govt. Notification. 

                      Ext.4- Information of Dekorai Tea Estate. 
                                              Ext.5- Monthly Report. 

            Ext.6- Copy of Show Cause Notice 
              Ext.7- Reply of Show Cause Notice. 

  
 
                                DEFENCE EXHIBITS 
 
     
     NONE 
  
    PROSECUTION WITNESSES 
    

   PW1- Debajeet Kalita 
 
   DEFENCE WITNESSES 
    
    NONE 

 

 

 

 


